Meeting Date: October 2, 2014

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-59
A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING ALASKA

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS 2014 STATE HOMELAND
SECURITY GRANT

WHEREAS, at the June 19, 2014 Council meeting, through Resolution # 2014-36, the
council approved the application for a Homeland Security Grant to purchase a boat and
motor, police gear, encryption equipment and emergency preparedness supplies; and

WHEREAS, the grant included equipment, supplies and gear for Public Safety and
Dock departments; and

WHEREAS, the grant was applied for in the amount of $210,000 budgeted as follows:
e Boat & Motor - $105,000;

Police Body Armor - $25,000;

Oil Spill Response Equipment - $45,000;

Encryption Technology for Public Safety & Fire - $35,000; and

WHEREAS, the grant was awarded $74,800 in the following categories:
e Encryption Technology for Public Safety & Fire - $40,000
e Policy Body Armor - $9,800
e Oil Spill Response Equipment - $25,000; and

WHEREAS, the City was invited to be one of the grant reviewers the State had about $2
Million in funds to disburse with over $4 M in requests; and

WHEREAS, the State was able to discuss with the City what would their priority be and
the grant was awarded as described; and

WHEREAS, the State requires that staff participate in a grant kick-off meeting prior to
the grant is executed which is fully paid by the State; and

WHEREAS, the City will use the $74,800 in categories specified and look for additional
funding for the balance of the Police Body Armor and Oil Spill Response Equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Dillingham City Council that the grantee
formally accepts the State of Alaska Homeland Security Program, State Grant
#14SHSP-GR34094 in the amount of $74,800.
PASSED and ADOPTED by the Dillingham City (ic;}yn October 014.

Alice Ruby, Mayor

City of Dillingham Resolution No. 2014-59
Page 1 of 2



Meeting Date: October 2, 2014

ATTEST: .

YaorwwifArany,

JanicﬁWiniams, City Clerk

[SEAL]

City of Dillingham Resolution No. 2014-59
Page 2 of 2



October 2, 2014

City of Dillingham Information Memorandum Agenda of:
Attachment to:

Ordinance No. I Resolution No. 2014-%9
Subject:

A resolution of the Dillingham City Council accepting Alaska Department of Military and
Veterans Affairs 2014 State Homeland Security Grant

City Manager: Recommend Approval

'd

Signature: l G QL '\.ﬁ(h bONC,

Route to | Department Head Signature Date
X Finance Director : 0'74 /]L\,MQO ?}9&/11/
X |Chief of Police y// S 9.17-14

X Port Director %” G154
X City Clerk %Wp, L)L, /1)1
Fiscal Note: |:| Yes No éﬁnds Available: Yes D No

Other Attachments:
- Project Budget Details Report provided by the granting agency

Summary Statement:

At the June 19, 2014 Council meeting, the Council approved Resolution No. 2014-36 to
apply for a grant to the State of Alaska's Homeland Security Grant program in the
amount of $210,000 for a boat and motor, police gear, encryption equipment, and oil
spill response equipment.

The State had about $2M in grant funds to award and had over $4M in requests. The
agency funded the City $74,800 for the police gear, encryption equipment, and oil spill
response equipment.

There are no matching fund requirements.

Page 1 of 2 CLK012



OrdinanceNo.  /Resolution No. 2014-59

Summary Statement continued:

Page 2 of 2 ot



b 2014 Project Budget Details Report
[ 2014 State Homeland Security Program / SHSP
| Dillingham, City of
I Reported Category = ALL. Reported Revision =0 of 0.

Expense Disci- PBOD# PBD#
peD# Category Solution Area pline Qty Budgeted Cost  Amt Spent Balance
f 1 lEquipment ]Other I LE l Statel ] \

EHP Item: Federal|  $40,000.00| | $40,000.00
X EHP |Consolette Base Radios & Antennas

Purchase of consolette base radios with encryption capabilities for police and fire/EMS frequencies and

Description|pyrchase/install antennas

] 2|Equipment |Terror.|nc.Prevent | LE [ Starel [ [
EHP Item: Federal]  $9,800.00| [ $9,800.00
O EnP |Threat Body Armor

o Purchase of ballistic armor, helmets, shields and gunshot medical kit for law enforcement response to active
Description|shooter incidents

3 IEquipment IDecontam.Equip ' HZ I State[ [ ]
EHP Item: Federal|  $25,000.00| | $25,000.00
LI EHP |HazMat Response Equipment

Purchase of a capture containment for hazmat spills into waterways to include boom, floats, buoys, anchors,
lines, tackle and shipping costs

Description

Adjusted Grant Award

PBD Total Allocationsg,

State
g /‘[ Federal $74,800.00
eagera
$74,800.00 Total Expenses: Stater
lotal Budgeted Allocated (Fed & State) . Federal|
I $74,800.00 Summary Balance: state
Federal $74,800.00

PBD Non-Budgeted Funds: $0.00



